of receivables and the level of unused credit lines, assigning them a relevant level of the CCF parameter. The

Euro Bank S.A.
Financial Statements for the year ended on 31 December 2018

21

LGD level used to estimate the allowances corresponds to the LGD estimated for the purpose of estimating

the allowance for impaired receivables. As in case of LGD models, PD models are covered by the model risk

management process implemented at the Bank.

The implementation of IFRS 9 gave rise to an increase in the balance of allowances for non-impaired

receivables as of 1 January 2018. In addition, the Bank identified portfolios as part of impairment estimation,

for which adjustments were made due to the expected macroeconomic situation and uncertainty in the

estimation of some parameters, the so-called forward looking approach.

The effects of the change in the method of measurement of expected credit losses as of the date of

implementation of IFRS 9 were charged to retained earnings. The table below presents the impact of the new

standard on the opening balance of 2018.

  31.12.2017*
(IAS 39)

reclassification revaluation 01.01.2018
(IFRS 9)

(PLN ‘000) (1) (2)

ASSETS

Cash and balances with Central Bank 163 237 - - 163 237

Amounts due from banks 99 025 - 10 99 035

 - Measured at amortized cost 99 025 - 10 99 035

Customer loans 11 731 301 - (117 311) 11 613 990

 - Measured at amortized cost 11 731 301 - (117 311) 11 613 990

Available-for-sale financial assets 1 494 028 (1 494 028) - -

 - Debt instruments 1 484 659 (1 484 659) - -

 - Equity instruments 9 369 (9 369) - -

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

-   1 484 659 - 1 484 659

 - Debt instruments - 1 484 659 - 1 484 659

Financial instruments measured at fair value through
profit or loss

- 9 369 - 9369

 - Equity instruments - 9 369 - 9369

Derivative instruments in hedge accounting 5 538 - - 5 538

Intangible assets  52 807 - - 52 807

Tangible fixed assets 62 234 - - 62 234

Income tax assets 157 017 - 22 640 179 657

 - Current income tax receivables 1 677 - - 1 677

 - Deferred tax assets 155 340 - 22 640 177 980

Other assets  36 490 - (356) 36 134

TOTAL ASSETS   13 801 677   - (95 017) 13 706 660

LIABILITIES

Amounts due to banks and financial institutions 4 130 629 - - 4 130 629

Amounts due to customers 6 816 778 - - 6 816 778

Amounts due to debt securities 740 659 - - 740 659

Provisions  2 164 - 1 507 3 671

Derivative instruments in hedge accounting  - - -  -

Other liabilities 224 883 - - 224 883

Current income tax liabilities -   - - -

Subordinated debt 351 565 -  -  351 565

Total liabilities   12 266 678   -  1 507 12 268 185

Share capital (funds) 563 096 - - 563 096

Supplementary capital (funds)  884 364  - - 884 364

Reserve capital (fund) - - - -

Own shares  - - -

Revaluation reserve 15 031 (2 592) - 12 439

Retained earnings (28 663) 2 592 (96 524) (122 595)

Euro Bank S.A.
Financial Statements for the year ended on 31 December 2018

22

Net profit (loss)  101 171 - - 101 171

Total equity   1 534 999   -  (96 524) 1 438 475

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   13 801 677   -  (95 017) 13 706 660

*transformed data

(1) Reclassification of securities. The Bank assessed the business model of debt securities held,

classified under IAS 39 to the available-for-sale financial assets portfolio. Under the terms of IFRS 9, the Bank

classified debt securities in the "retention and sale" portfolio, and reclassified them to the category of financial

assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Equity securities held (Visa Inc. shares) are classified by the Bank as measured at fair value and recognized

in the profit and loss account. The effects of previous measurement, recognized in other comprehensive